MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 1, 1933, to April 6, 1935

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1935

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Seventh Legislature

1935

[supplied from page 201 of volume]

sons entitled to membership to be reported; correction of lists; compensation of committee. An accurate census of the Penobscot tribe shall be taken early each January by # or more the tribal committee of the superintending school committee of the city of Old Town upon the best information which they can obtain, as hereinafter provided, stating, as nearly as may be, the name, sex, and age of each Indian as it existed on the 1st day of such January, each family by itself. On or before the 10th day of January, annually, the original, certified under oath, shall be delivered to the agent, and a copy thereof to the governor of said tribe for their use. On the 1st Wednesday of January, annually, the said committee shall hold a meeting with said tribe on Old Town Indian Island, for receiving information from such of the tribe as may attend, as to the membership of the tribe, the identity of persons, and the correctness of names; due notice in writing of the time and place of which meeting shall be given by said committee. The tribal committee shall meet the said superintending school committee at the time and place so appointed. At said meeting any member of said school committee shall preside, and 15 5 of said tribal committee shall constitute a quorum thereof; and on said 1st Wednesday of January, annually, the names of all persons entitled to membership under section 254 shall be reported by the tribal committee to the person authorized by law to take the census of said tribe, and shall thereupon be placed on the census roll.

Corrections of the list, by reason of births, deaths, or omissions, may as they come to the knowledge of the committee, be certified to the agent, and he shall correct his list accordingly. This list, so corrected shall, with his account, be returned to the department. A reasonable compensation shall be paid to the **tribal** committee by the agent and charged in his account, and allowed and paid to him out of the state treasury.'

Approved April 4, 1935.

Chapter 142.

AN ACT Providing for the Manufacture of Motor Vehicle Registration Plates for the Use of the State at the State Prison.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Motor vehicle plates to be manufactured at state prison. The secretary of state or the duly designated official in charge of motor vehicle registration shall, when this act becomes law, purchase and cause to be installed at the state prison the necessary equipment and materials for the production of all motor vehicle registration plates used in the state; and thereafter no such plates shall be purchased for state use except such as cannot be produced at the prison.

CHAP. 143

- Sec. 2. Warden of the prison to have charge of production; may employ temporary supervisor. The warden of the state prison shall have charge of operations at the state prison relative to the manufacture of all plates made for the state. He may, with the consent of the secretary of state employ for limited periods of time a supervisor for the purpose of instructing inmates in the operation of making such plates.
- Sec. 3. Appropriation. For the purpose of carrying out the provisions of this act, the secretary of state may expend such sum not to exceed \$8000 as in his judgment may be necessary, and said funds are hereby appropriated, from the general highway fund.

Approved April 4, 1935.

Chapter 143.

AN ACT Relative to Open Season on Fur-Bearing Animals.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., c. 38, § 72, ¶ 1 and sub-paragraph (a), amended. The 1st paragraph and sub-paragraph (a) of section 72 of chapter 38 of the revised statutes are hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof, to be numbered sub-paragraph (a).
- '(a) There shall be a perpetual closed season on hunting or trapping any fur-bearing animal except wild hares and rabbits (which are protected under the provision of section 71 of this chapter) bobcats, loupcervier, Canada lynx; and whoever has in possession at any time any fur-bearing animal or part or parts thereof taken in closed season shall be subject to the penalties of this chapter. Except that there shall be an open season during which it shall be legal to hunt and trap fur-bearing animals in the respective counties as follows:

November 1st to February 15th.—Androscoggin, Aroostook, Cumberland, Hancock, Kennebec, Piscataquis, Somerset, Washington and York.

October 16th to February 1st.—Oxford, Penobscot and Waldo.

October 16th to February 15th.—Franklin.

November 1st to December 15th.—Knox, Lincoln and Sagadahoc.

November 16th to February 15th.—Foxes may be hunted with dog and gun in the counties of Lincoln and Sagadahoc.

Except that there shall be an open season on muskrats in the respective counties as follows:

March 20th to April 20th.—Androscoggin, Cumberland, Kennebec, Knox, Lincoln, Sagadahoc, Waldo and York.

April 1st to April 30th and from November 1st to November 30th.-